
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Appointment of Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  

 
3.   Appointment of Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2024/25  

 
4.   Declarations of Interest  

 

5.   To consider the times of meetings of this Committee for the Municipal Year 2024/25 on 
the dates agreed in the Calendar of Meetings by Cabinet at minute C106/Feb/24  
 

6.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 18 April 2024 (Pages 3 - 

6) 
 

7.   Darlington Cultural Strategy Action Plan for 2024/2025 – Report of the Group Director of 
Services (Pages 7 - 48) 

 
8.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 49 - 58) 

 
9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 5 June 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Haszeldine, Keir, Mahmud, McGill, M Nicholson, Snedker 
and Walters 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 
email: olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 18 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Mahmud, M Nicholson, Snedker 
and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins and Keir 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom and Dr. Riley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety), Paul 

Branch (CCTV & Security Control Centre Manager), Christine Booth (Private Sector Housing 
Manager), Lynne Davies (Strategy and Policy Manager) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
CLS39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillor Garner declared an interest in the Tree and Woodland Strategy due to a Tree 

Preservation Order at his property. Councillor Walters declared an interest in the Private 
Sector Housing Strategy due to the ownership of rental properties in Darlington.  

 
CLS40 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 

 
 Submitted – The Draft Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 

Committee held on 22 February 2024.  
 

Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 
be approved as a correct record.  

 
CLS41 TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY 2021 - 2031 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

members with an update on delivery of actions within the strategy, the proposed 2024/25 

and revised approach to risk management and climate declaration.  
 
The submitted report covered the aim of the Tree and Woodland Strategy which was to 
proactively manage and enlarge the tree population of the Borough of Darlington in order to 

protect our historical heritage of trees and provide a valued environmental amenity for 
future generations.  
 
The report stated the following aspects which the strategy covered: How the Council 

manages trees that they own, how the Council protected trees on private land, an action 
plan setting out what needs to be done over the next five years.  

 
The report mentioned the policies in which the strategy covered: Street Trees, Woodlands, 
Trees in Parks and Open Spaces, Trees in Cemetries and Disused Churchyards, Housing Area 
Trees, Privately Owned Trees.  
 
The report stated the key highlights of the work completed so far; 37,571 trees had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

planted since 2022. The report reflected the eight successful funding applications from 2021 

to date which totalled at £533,975.94.  
 

The report also covered the Risk Management, Risk Management Tree Inspections New 
Approach, how tree inspections are completed, recorded and who by, the timescale of 

inspections, Tree works, Climate Declaration and Monitoring.  
 
Members discussed how the Council managed trees on land that is not owned by them, 
officers explained that the landowners were responsible for the risk and safety management 
of that tree. Tree Preservation Orders were discussed by the Committee and at what stage is 
planning permission required.  
 

Members queried the total numbers of trees in the borough the Council is responsible for 
and how tree inspections can be carried out due to the vast amount.  

 
Members discussed the Ash Dieback disease, if there were any issues of this in the borough 

and the risk assessments in place for this. Members queried the risk assessments around the 
root lifting in roads and if this hazard had been identified for wheelchair users etc.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report content and proposed action plan for 2024/25 be noted.  

 
CLS42 CCTV CAMERA REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted report (previously circulated) to update members 

on the Camera Replacement Programme.  
 

The report stated that the review of the CCTV was completed in May 2021 to determine 
whether the public space CCTV system in Darlington was fit for purpose and met operational 

requirements.  
 
The report stated that the review established that the Internet Protocol (IP) cameras 
installed in the town centre produced high equality images and met operational 
requirements, however, the images from the legacy analogue cameras were soft and 

compared poorly to the IP Cameras. The review concluded that the analogue cameras should 
be replaced with new technology and a delivery programme was agreed.  
 
The report detailed that Darlington Borough Council operates a Public Space CCTV system 

throughout the Borough which primarily supports the Council Plan objectives of keeping the 
Borough safe.  
 
The report stated that through the Home Office Safer Streets 2 Fund, the Council were 

awarded £230,400 to introduce 17 additional cameras in and around Darlington Town Centre 
(including subways). Included in the total amount was £54,510 which was match funded by 

the Police and Crime Commissioner office.  
 
Members discussed how the CCTV Replacement Programme had been funded, if CCTV was 
implemented in areas of the Borough which were higher in criminal offences would this stop 
any crimes being committed.  
 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members wanted to understand whether facial recognition is in use in Darlington, officers 

advised that this is something in the future that could be looked at. Members wanted to 
understand if there were any risks assessments in place if a cyber-attack were to take place.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of this report be noted.  

 
CLS43 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) that provided 

members with an update on the Private Sector Housing Strategy and Service Area update.  
 
The report stated the strategy’s three core aims: Aim 1 – Decent quality homes in the private 

rented sector, Aim 2 – Enable growth in the private rented sector, Aim 3 – Working with and 
supporting all residents in Darlington.  

 
The report detailed that around 80% of Darlington’s 51,885 homes were in the private rented 

sector. The Private Rented Sector had more than doubled size in the last 15 years to 2021, 
this has now stabilised and has been estimated to be 20% of the housing market, 

approximately 8,875 properties.   
 

The submitted report outlined that there are increasing demand and duties on the service 
area, some of the existing and future challenges which include empty properties which are 

expected to rise in the short term as private landlords are evaluating their market position 
and there has been an increase in energy efficiency advice requests both owner occupiers 

and private rented.  
 

Members questioned the process for inspections on Private Rented Properties, and how 
landlords respond to the inspections.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

CLS44 COUNCIL PLAN 2024 - 2027 
  

The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to introduce the draft 
Council Plan to the Committee.  
 
The Council Plan outlined the long-term ambitions for Darlington and priorities of the Council 

to deliver over the next three years.  
 
The submitted draft plan stated strategic direction to the Council, Council services, defining 
priorities and shaping delivery. The draft plan gave clarity to residents, businesses, and 

stakeholders on the Councils values and what is important and what they will do.  
 

The public consultation for the draft plan had been opened and will run till the 25 April. The 
plan stated that the Council was seeking views from residents, businesses, charities, and key 
stakeholders. The Council Plan once finalised goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval 
and adoption.  
 
The draft Council Plan expressed three core values which fed into the plan: which addressed 

Page 5



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient an effective use of resources.  

 
The six priorities of the draft Council Plan show equal importance: Economy, Homes, Living 

Well, Children and Young People, Communities and Environment.  
 

The report stated the political accountability for the priorities and core values for the draft 
plan, how it will be collaborative with a Cabinet Member leading each priority, core value 
and working with relevant portfolio leads to delivered. 
 
Councillors McCollom and Dr Riley explained the priorities within the Stronger Communities 
and Local Services Portfolio areas, such as the Hopetown attraction.  
 

Members appreciated the approach which will lead to better outcomes but wanted 
clarification around vogue wording.  

 
Members discussed their concerns around biodiversity and the nature emergency which 

should be reflected in the Councils plan.  
 

Members wanted to clarify how many responses were received from the public during 
consultation so far. Officers explained there has been 199 responses which has been, an 

improvement compared to previous Council Plan consultations.  
 

RESOLVED – That draft Council Plan be noted, and Members share the plan with networks 
and encourage people to complete the survey.  

 
 

CLS45 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the work 
programme.  
 

Members discussed which areas they would like to see on the work programme for the next 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.  

 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 JUNE 2024 

 
 

 
DARLINGTON CULTURAL STRATEGY ACTION PLAN FOR 2024/2025 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To update members on progress delivering the priorities in the Darlington Cultural 
Strategy 2022-2026 and the 2023/24 Action Plan. 

 
2. For members to consider the Action Plan for 2024/25.  

 
Summary 

 
3. In the Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 (Appendix 1) there is a commitment to 

submit annual Action Plans for consideration by Scrutiny Members.  This report presents a 
summary of progress for 2023/24 alongside the Action Plan for 2024/25.   
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that: 

 
(a) Members note the update on progress on the 2023/24 Action Plan  

(b) Members consider the Action Plan for 2024/25. 

 
 

Dave Winstanley 
Group Director of Services 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Background Papers 
 
Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 
 
Darlington Cultural Strategy Action Plan delivery for 2023 to 2024 and Action Plan for 2024 to 
2025. 
 
Stephen Wiper: 07970184533 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder Cultural activities can have a positive impact on crime and 
disorder by engaging individuals in positive activity. 

Health and Wellbeing Culture can have a positive impact on Health and Wellbeing. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 

Change 

This report has no significant impact on Carbon Impact and 

Climate Change. 
Diversity One of the priorities within Darlington’s Cultural Strategy 

2022–2026 is for Darlington to have an accessible, diverse 
and vibrant culture. 

Wards Affected Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 covers all wards in 
Darlington Borough. 

Groups Affected Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 is focused on the 

population of Darlington Borough, and also considers those 
working in, visiting or considering establishing or relocating 

business within Darlington Borough. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework  

There is no impact on the budget or policy framework.   

Key Decision This report is not a Key Decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an Urgent Decision. 

Council Plan Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 has set out how the 
Council will deliver its cultural ambitions. 

Efficiency There is no impact on the Council’s efficiency agenda. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022 – 2026 and associated 
Action Plan for 2024/25 considers cultural access for Looked 
After Children and Care Leavers.  Cultural services routinely 
work with colleagues in Children’s Services to support 
Looked After Children and Care Leavers access to cultural 
provision through the Holiday Activities and Food 
programme, the In2 programme and programmes involving 

the Virtual School. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
5. The Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 was approved in 2022/23 and is attached at 

Appendix 1.  The strategy was informed by research, including the previous Darlington 
focused Arts Enquiry report, development work since that date and discussion with 
stakeholders including: Arts Council England, Tees Valley Combined Authority and the 
Creative Darlington Board.  
 

6. The main drivers for Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 are to focus our cultural vision 
and assist advocacy and fundraising to take forward cultural priorities within the timespan 
of the document.   

 
7. The strategy uses a definition of Culture as set out by the Department for Culture, Media 

and Sport which covers the following areas:  
 

(a) Arts (including visual arts, literature, music, theatre and dance) 
(b) Architecture 

(c) Crafts 
(d) Creative Industries 

(e) Design 
(f) Heritage 
(g) Historic Environment 
(h) Museums and Galleries 
(i) Libraries 
(j) Archives 
(k) Film 
(l) Broadcasting and Media 

 

8. The vision of Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 is that Darlington will be a place in 
2026 and beyond where culture enriches lives, involves people and is central to identity 

and prosperity. 
 

9. The five priorities which Darlington Cultural Strategy seeks to ad
[...]
14. Considerable progress was made in 2023/24 in addressing particular priorities. 
 
(a) The launch of the Stockton and Darlington Railway Heritage Action Zone Community 

Grants Fund, significant progress in realising the Hopetown Darlington capital 
programme and progress in developing an ambitious S&DR Bicentenary Festival 

programme. 

 
(b) The reopening of Darlington Library post restoration in September 2023 offering 

excellent facilities and services to people in Darlington borough and additional Library 
Service users. 

 
(c) A diverse programme of Town Centre events and festivals  delivered. 

 
(d) In2 Project delivery led by Darlington Hippodrome. 

 
(e) The Holiday Activities and Food Programme and our Virtual School supporting cultural 

opportunities for children and young people in the borough. 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 10



Darlington  
Cultural Strategy 
2022-2026

Page 11



Page 12



Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026  |  3

Darlington Cultural Strategy 
2022-2026

page 4  Section 1
   Darlington, People, Place and Culture 
   Introduction

   What is culture 

   Current assets

   Cultural highlights since 2016

   Impact of the pandemic

page 9  Section 2 
  Vision, priorities, opportunities and how this  
  strategy will impact on Darlington’s culture 

   Vision

   Priorities 

   Opportunities

   How the strategy will impact on Darlington’s culture

page 12 Section 3
   Where the Cultural Strategy sits and how it is actioned 
   Where the Cultural Strategy sits

   Equality

   Sustainability

   How we will act on the Cultural Strategy and where we aim to be in 2026

Page 13



4  |  Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026

Section 1 
Darlington, People, Place and Culture

1.1 Introduction

 Darlington is known for many things including its railway heritage, connectivity, a fantastic theatre 
offer and as a distinctive and attractive town with a strong market tradition.  It is an ingenious and 
welcoming place where commercial, indus
[...]


 Within Let’s Create, Arts Council England advise they will ‘focus a large part of our development 
role on ensuring that children and young people are able to fulfil their creative potential, and 
access the highest-quality cultural experiences where they live, where they go to school and 
where they spend their free time.’

Page 14



Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026  |  5

 Darlington’s Cultural Strategy to 2026 is informed by our longstanding engagement with agencies 
including Durham Music Service and Theatre Hullabaloo, who have secured national recognition 
for their work with children and young people.  We plan to continue to work with these partners 
and to learn from Darlington Hippodrome’s In2 programme to ensure that children, young people, 
their families and the adults in their lives have opportunities to experience Darlington as a creative 
place.

 Our Cultural Strategy for 2022 to 2026 is focused on maximising the social and economic benefits 
which culture can bring to people across Darlington Borough, including residents, visitors, those 
working and investing in Darlington.  It considers the fantastic opportunities Darlington has via 
investment through the Towns Fund, through the expected upgrade of Darlington Station, the Rail 
Heritage Quarter and celebrations in 2025 of the bicentenary of the birth of the modern passenger 
railway marking the momentous journey of Locomotion No. 1 on the Stockton and Darlington 
Railway in 1825.  

1.2  What is culture and why does it matter?

 This strategy uses a definition of Culture as set out by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport 
which covers the following areas: 

•  arts (including visual arts, literature, music, theatre and dance)

•  architecture

•  crafts

•  creative industries

•  design

•  heritage

•  historic environment

•  museums and galleries

•  libraries

•  archives

•  film

•  broadcasting and media

 We recognise this definition of Culture does not include Sports an
[...]
ng together voluntary, 
public and private sector parties, including Darlington for Culture, to make Darlington Borough the 
best creative place it can be.  

 Many people, organisations and enterprises animate our cultural offer.  Those involved include 
actors, architects, archivists, artists, broadcasters, crafts people, ceramicists, choreographers, 
comedians, creatives, curators, dancers, designers, directors, filmmakers, librarians, musicians, 
performers, poets, photographers, producers, readers, singers, technicians, writers, not forgetting 
audience members, participants and volunteers, the list goes on.  A selection of Darlington’s 
current cultural assets in terms of buildings, resources and events is shown below.

 Museums and Galleries

• The Head of Steam railway museum

• Crown Street Art Gallery in Darlington Library

 Theatres 

• Darlington Hippodrome

• The Hullabaloo

• The Majestic

 Cinemas 

• Odeon Luxe 

• Vue Cinema

 Heritage 

• Darlington Rail Heritage Quarter

• Darlington Market

• A section of the Stockton & Darlington Railway Heritage Action Zone 

• Tees Cottage Pumping Station

• There are 20 archaeological sites within the borough registered as Scheduled Monuments 

 Libraries 

• Darlington Library

• Cockerton Library

 Music Venues 

• The Forum Music Studios

 Parks and Green Spaces

• 16 parks (including South Park) 

• 10 nature reserves

Page 17



 Festivals and Events

• (In 2025) the bicentenary of the 1825 passenger journey on the Stockton & Darlington 
Railway

• Darlington Arts Festival

• Darlington Community Carnival

• Darlington Food Festival

• Darlington Pride 

• Darlington R ‘n’ B Festival

• Last Train Home and Mish Mash music festivals

 Visual Arts

• The Bridge Centre for Visual Arts

• Gallerina

1.4  Cultural highlights from 2016 to 2021

 
 

 There have been many highlights in Darlington’s cultural offer in recent years including:

• The opening of the Vue cinema in Darlington in 2016 

• The Bridge Ce
[...]
 to get involved with this strategy and welcome your comments.

Page 25



lse0262
Page 26



APPENDIX 2 

1 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Darlington Culture Strategy Action Plan 2023/24 delivery and Action Plan for 2024/25 

1.1 Introduction  

Our Cultural Strategy for 2022 to 2026 (Appendix 1) is focused on maximising the social and economic benefits which culture can bring to 

people across Darlington Borough, including residents, visitors, those working and investing in Darlington.  It considers the fantastic 

opportunities Darlington has, including the bicentenary of the birth of the modern passenger railway marking the momentous journey of 

Locomotion No. 1 on the Stockton and Darlington Railway in 1825.  It uses a definition of Culture as set out by the Department for Culture, 

Media and Sport covering:  

 arts (including visual arts, literature, music, theatre and dance) 

 architecture 

 crafts 

 creative industries 

 design 

 heritage 

 historic environment  

 museums and galleries 

 libraries 

 archives 

 film 

 broadcasting and media 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 27



APPENDIX 2 

2 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

1.2  Vision, priorities, opportunities and how this strategy will impact on Darlington’s culture  

The vision and priorities for investment within the 2022-2026 timeframe are shown below.  

Vision:   

Darlington will be a place in 2026 and beyond where culture enriches lives, involves people and is central to identity and prosperity.  

Priorities 

1. To creatively celebrate Darlington’s contribution to the birth of the modern passenger railway.  

2. For Darlington to have an accessible, diverse and vibrant culture, encouraging economic growth. 

3. For Darlington to champion engagement with culture, particularly amongst children and young people. 

4. For culture to thrive within Darlington Borough and attract visitors to the Town Centre.  
 

5. For Darlington to have a thriving theatre offer invol
[...]
23/24.  The exhibition considers aspects of Darlington’s Quaker heritage and attracted 1,014 visits from 2 February – 29 February 
2024. 

 
 
 
 

P
age 39



APPENDIX 2 

14 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
 
4 Support economic growth 

through the Enjoy Darlington 
campaign, including 
accessible, diverse and 
vibrant cultural events, 
festivals and programmes 
which enhance Town Centre 
animation 
 
 

Darlington 
Borough 
Council 

Darlington Borough 
Council, Darlington 
Borough Town Centre 
Partnership, 
Darlington 
Partnership, Tees 
Valley Combined 
Authority 

 Promote and manage 
a year-round Town 
Centre events 
programme  

 
 Mark the King’s 

Coronation with a 
celebratory 
programme 
attracting Town 
Centre visitors 

 Town Centre footfall, 
estimated 
attendance at 
cultural events, 
media coverage 
secured 

Delivery in 2023/24: 
 Darlington promoted an extensive programme of events throughout 2023/24 attracting visitors of all ages to Darlington Town 

Centre.  In addition to Eurovision and Coronation programmes, plus children and young people focused events reported earlier,  work 
supporting business sustainability and development has been incorporated.   
 

 Entering Northumbria in Bloom and National Britain in Bloom visits to Darlington in 2023 led to the town winning the prestigi ous 
Britain in Bloom and gaining a national GOLD award.   
 

 There was a record number of racers for the Darlington 10K Run (6 August) with over 1900 entries in 2023.   
 

 Darlington has again been awarded the Purple Flag Award which recognises Darlington’s provision of a safe, vibrant and varied night 
out. The Town Centre Partnership & Events Service supported and promoted a popular programme of events including culture 
throughout the year - highlights included a live screening of Eurovision for the BBC and TVCA (13 May), the Pride Weekender (12 to 
14 August), the R’N’B Weekender (8 to 10 September). 
 

P
age 40



APPENDIX 2 

15 

This
[...]
on 
Borough Town Centre 
Partnership, 
Darlington 
Partnership, Tees 
Valley Combined 
Authority 

 Promote and manage 
a year-round Town 
Centre events 
programme  

 
 

 

 Town Centre footfall, 
estimated 
attendance at 
cultural events, 
media coverage 
secured 

5 Audience development and 
sector development 
programmes are led by, 
promoted by, or held at 
Darlington Hippodrome  

Darlington 
Hippodrome 

Darlington 
Hippodrome, Creative 
Sector 

 Tees Valley Youth 
Dance programme. 
Orchestras Live 
education 
programme, and A 
Place for Everyone 
programme delivered 

 Arts Council England 
Project Funding 
proposal submitted  

 Programme outputs 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Arts Council England 

Project Funding offer 
secured 

P
age 46



APPENDIX 2 

21 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
13 June 2024 

 

 
WORK PROGRAMME 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Scrutiny 

Committee during the 2024/25 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which 
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work 

programme. 
 

Summary  
 

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the 
remainder of the 2024/25 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers 

recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

3. Any additional areas of work which Members wish to add to the agreed work programme 
will require the completion of a quad of aims in accordance with the previously approved 

procedure (Appendix 2). 
 

Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and 

consider any additional areas of work they would like to include. 
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assis
[...]
Monitoring 
Outturn 2023/24 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Public Consultation on Draft 

Appraisal for the Northgate 
Conservation Area including 

Proposed Boundary Extensions 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Revenue Budget Outturn 

2023/24 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Page 57



DARLINGTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
FORWARD PLAN 

 

- 2 - 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Xentrall Shared Services Annual 
Report 

Cabinet 9 Jul 2024 

Annual Review of the Investment 
Fund 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Climate Change Council 26 Sep 2024 

 
Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Complaints, Compliments and 
Comments Annual Reports 

2023/24 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Complaints Made to Local 
Government Ombudsman 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Land at Faverdale  - Burtree 
Garden Village - Proposed 

Infrastructure Development 
Agreement (IDA) 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Project Position Statement and 
Capital Programme Monitoring  - 
Quarter 1 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Proposed Middleton St George 
Conservation Area - Consultation 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Regulatory Investigatory Powers 

Act (RIPA) 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Revenue Budget Monitoring - 

Quarter 1 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Treasury Management Annual 
Report and Outturn Prudential 
Indicators 2023/2024 

Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 

Waste Collection Arrangements Cabinet 10 Sep 2024 
Annual Procurement Plan Update Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 

Offset Strategy Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 

Air Quality Strategy 2024/29 Cabinet  

 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	6 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny held on 18 April 2024
	7 Darlington Cultural Strategy Action Plan for 2024/2025
	Item No. - Appendix 1
	Item No. - Appendix 2

	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 1 2024.25
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 June 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Haszeldine, Mahmud, McGill, M Nicholson, 
Snedker and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Keir 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McCollom 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Stephen Wiper 
(Creative Darlington Manager) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
CLS49 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 

 
 RESOLVED – That Councillor McGill be appointed as Chair of this Committee for the 2024/25 

Municipal Year.  
 

CLS50 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2024/25 
 

 RESOLVED – That Councillor Coe be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee for the 2024/25 
Municipal Year.  

 
CLS51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
CLS52 TO CONSIDER THE TIMES OF MEETINGS OF THIS COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 

2024/25 ON THE DATES AGREED IN THE CALENDAR OF MEETINGS BY CABINET AT MINUTE 
C106/FEB/24 
 

 RESOLVED – That the meetings of this Scrutiny Committee in the 2024/25 Municipal Year be 
held at 10.00am on the dates, as agreed on the calendar of meetings by Cabinet at Minute 

C106/Feb/24.  
 

CLS53 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 18 APRIL 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 18 April 2024. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 9 February 

2023 be approved as a correct record.  
 

CLS54 DARLINGTON CULTURAL STRATEGY ACTION PLAN FOR 2024/2025 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide an 
update to Members on the progress of delivering the priorities in the Darlington Cultural 
Strategy 2022-2026 and the 2023/24 Action Plan.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

The submitted report informed Members that the Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 

was approved back in 2022/23 and was informed by research, including previous Darlington 
focused Arts Enquiry Report, development work since that date and discussion with 

stakeholders including: Arts Council England, Tees Valley Combined Authority, and the 
Creative Darlington Board.  

 
The report advised that the main drivers for the Darlington Cultural Strategy 2022-2026 was 
to focus on cultural vision and assist advocacy and fundraising wards cultural priorities within 
the timespan of the document. The strategy used a definition of culture set out by the 
department of Culture, Media and Sport which covered the following areas: Arts, 
Architecture, Crafts, Creative Industries, Desing, Hertiage, Historic Environment, Museums 
and Galleries, Libraries, Archives, Film, Broadcasting and Media.  

 
The report notified Members of the five priorities which Darlington Cultural Strategy seeks to 

address between 2022 and 2026 which were; To creatively celebrate Darlington’s 
contribution to the birth of the modern passenger railway, For Darlington to have accessible, 

diverse and vibrant culture, encouraging economic growth, For Darlington to champion 
engagement with culture, particularly amongst children and young people, For culture to 

thrive within Darlington Borough and attract visitors  to the Town Centre, For Darlington to 
have a thriving theatre offer involving people of all ages.  

 
The report reflected the considerable progress which was made in 2023/24 in addressing 

particular priorities. One of the priorities which has progressed was the reopening of the 
Darlington Library post restoration back in September 2023.  

 
Members wanted clarification around the usage of the building known as The Bridge – 

Centre for Visual Arts and whether the equipment has ever been utilised. 
 

The report stated that Darlington promoted an extensive programme of events throughout 
2023/24 which attracted visitors of all ages to Darlington Town Centre, in addition to the 
Eurovision and Coronation Programme, plus children and young people focused events. 
Members wanted to identify what percentage of children attended these events and how 
this information can be recorded.  

 
Members entered into discussion around the Darlington Borough Council Website and how 
the Hopetown attraction has not been promoted through this. Members also discussed how 
to organise events in smaller villages outside of the Town Centre, officers advised this is 

dependent on ownerships and insurances of buildings which would hold the event.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

     
 

CLS55 WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
Municipal Year 2024/25 and to consider any additional areas to be included. 
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

A discussion was held in respect of the current items on the work programme and members 

proposed a number of items to add the Work Programme 2024/25. Some of the proposed 
items included the Complaints Logging System for Councillors in their wards, Parking Review 

Policy, Allotment Strategy, Policy Review on Rubbish/Fly Tipping, Town Centre Programme, 
and the Parking Review Policy.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be updated to reflect the decisions of this Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 


